## DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - THURSDAY - DECEMBER 13, 2007

8:15 A.M. - 1220 South St. Francis Santa Fe, New Mexico

Docket Nos. 1-08 and 2-08 are tentatively set for January 10, 2008 and January 24, 2008. Applications for hearing must be filed at least 30 days in advance of hearing date. OCD Rule 1211.B requires parties who intend to present evidence at an adjudicatory hearing to file a pre-hearing statement no later than the Thursday before the hearing, and serve a copy on opposing counsel of record. If the OCD does not receive a pre-hearing statement from the applicant by the close of business on the Thursday before the hearing, the hearing may be continued or dismissed by order of the examiner. If a protesting party fails to submit a timely pre-hearing statement, the hearing may be continued at the applicant's request. The following Cases will be heard by an Examiner.

Locator Key for Cases Case 13960 - No.5 Case 13990 - No.1 Case 14016 - No.6 Case 14017 - No.7 Case 14018 - No.8 Case 14025 - No.23 Case 14026 - No.24 Case 14027 - No.25 Case 14028 - No.13 Case 14031 - No.15 Case 14032 - No.18 Case 14033 - No.19 Case 14036 - No.10 Case 14037 - No.11 Case 14039 - No.26 Case 14040 - No.3 Case 14041 - No.2 Case 14042 - No.4 Case 14043 - No.9 Case 14044 - No.12 Case 14045 - No.14 C--- 11016

1. <u>CASE 13990</u>: (Continued from the November 29, 2007 Examiner Hearing.)
Application of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for a Compliance Order. The Applicant seeks an order finding that Pogo Producing Company knowingly and willfully violated Rule 104, Order R-12366, Rule 1115.A, NMSA 1978, Section 70-2-31(B) and NMSA 1978, Section 70-2-31(D) and imposing penalties for those violations, requiring the operator to file corrected reports, requiring operator to plug and abandon a well, and for such other relief as the Director deems appropriate. The affected well is the Resler B #001, 30-025-36573, Unit Letter J, Section 20, Township 23 South, Range 37 East, in Lea County, New Mexico. The well is

located less than five miles north of Teaque.

2. <u>CASE 14041</u>: Application of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for a Compliance Order against MARKS AND GARNER PRODUCTION LTD. CO.. The Applicant seeks an order finding that operator is in violation of 19.15.4.201 NMAC as to twenty-three (23) wells, or, alternatively, that Operator is in violation of 19.15.13.1115 NMAC; requiring operator to plug and abandon the twenty-three (23) wells by a date certain and/or to file any delinquent production reports relating to the subject wells by a date certain, thus bringing them into compliance with 19.15.4.201 and 19.15.13.1115 NMAC, and authorizing the division to plug said wells in the event of non-compliance. The twenty-three (23) affected wells are:

30-025-08154 BRADLEY FEDERAL #001, 30-025-08156 BRADLEY FEDERAL #003, 30-015-02897 CAVE POOL UNIT #027, 30-015-02915 CAVE POOL UNIT #036, 30-025-23551 CITIES SERVICE STATE #001, 30-025-27992 COQUINA STATE #001, 30-025-08163 ERNEST FEDERAL #001, 30-025-28655 GRAHAM FEDERAL #003, 30-025-08149 JENNINGS FEDERAL #002, 30-025-24979 JULIA CULP #001, 30-025-02703 WM SNYDER #001, 30-015-24732 THEOS STATE #001, 30-025-28767 KEMNITZ 17 STATE #001, 30-025-28484 LEA/UA/STATE #001, 30-015-02787 LEVERS #003Y, 30-025-02787 LEVERS #003Y, 30-025-0278 LEVERS